



Humberside Police
Corporate Development Branch
Information Compliance Unit
Priory Road
Kingston upon Hull
HU5 5SF
Tel: 01482 578662

Ms. King
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX@XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX.XXX

Our Ref:F-2018-01559

06 August, 2018

Dear Ms. King,

FREEDOM of INFORMATION ACT 2000 Reference No: F-2018-01559

Thank you for your request for Information, received at this office on 09 July, 2018, in which you requested details of the following:

**Under the Freedom of Information Act please see below requests for information:
Ref: <https://www.humberside.police.uk/news/successful-facial-recognition-technology-trial>**

- a) In the above article it is stated that "a data base of more than 100 people" How many faces exactly were on the database used.**
- b) Please advise the sources of these facial images.**
- c) Please advise how many people on that database had not been arrested for a crime.**
- d) Please supply any documents that detail the criteria for enabling faces to be on the database.**
- e) Please advise how many false positive matches and positive matches there were .**
- f) How many people were stopped and please advise out of those stopped how many arrests were made.**
- g) How many hours was the facial recognition operation for. Please list by date.**
- h) How many cameras were utilizing the facial recognition technology.**
- i) Please advise by number how many of these cameras were static or mobile.**
- j) Please advise who owns the cameras used, please breakdown by static/mobile quantity/owner.**
- k) "We will also be undertaking further consultation with our communities, other UK forces, civil liberties groups and other key stakeholders, to help shape our decision."
Please advise how and which community groups/people you will be consulting with.**
- l) Please advise who the "other UK forces, civil liberties groups and other key stakeholders" are you will be undertaking further consultation with.**



m) Please advise how many future trials of facial technology Humberside Police have planned. Please advise the dates and locations if yet decided.

n) Please advise the end date of the trial and date when the trial results will be published.

o) Please advise when discussion with the Metropolitan Police started with regards to Humberside Police trialling facial recognition.

p) Please provide the privacy impact assessment for the facial recognition

The Freedom of Information Act requires that this request is dealt with in a manner that is motive and applicant blind. A disclosure under this legislation is considered a disclosure to the world and is considered to be on the basis that it is in the public interest.

This response is unique to Humberside Police and you are advised not to compare this like for like with any other force's response you receive.

Humberside Police Response

- a. 148
- b. Custody Images
- c. They had all been arrested for a crime
- d. This information can be found on the DPIA submitted to the ICO, however the only criteria was that subjects had to be wanted on the PNC
- e. This information is not currently held by Humberside Police
- f. Nobody was stopped and nobody was arrested
- g. 13th July 3 hours & 14th July 1 hour (appx)
- h. 3
- i. 2 static and 1 mobile
- j. 2 static owned by Humberside Police & Mobile camera owned by the MPS
- k. An officer has already attended a Diversity Scrutiny meeting in Scunthorpe, chaired by a senior member of the National Probation Service, members of the group consisted of panel members of the LGBT, Ethnic Minorities and general members of the public. This was organised by the PCC for Humberside. We also have continued consultation with stakeholders who we work in partnership with us at the Sea Ports, MPS, ICO, SCC, DPO
- l. As above, an IAG meeting has been organised for the 06/08/2018
- m. At this stage it is not known if we will continue with the trials/pilots, we are in the community consultation stages. However, if it is decided that a new trial will take place it will be at a static location at King George Dock, Hull. At this stage we do not intend to use this technology anywhere else.



- n. The end date was the 14th July for this particular pilot.
- o. November 2016
- p. See attached

Should you need to discuss this further please contact Adele Livingston, Information Compliance Officer on the above details.

Yours sincerely,

Adele Livingston
Information Compliance Officer



Humberside Police – Freedom of Information Complaints Review Procedure

Why Have A Complaints Process?

Humberside Police is committed to delivering an open and transparent service whenever possible and it is our intention to commit to the principles of openness embodied in the Freedom of Information Act. We will release information to the greatest extent possible, consistent with the public interest, however we may withhold information if we consider its release would cause significant harm.

If information within a document is withheld, it will be clearly marked to show where information has been removed and the legal exemption we have used. If we decline to supply all or part of any information you have asked for we will notify you in writing giving our reasons based upon legal exemptions contained within the Freedom of Information Act.

If you are not satisfied about the way in which your Freedom of Information request has been handled you have the right to appeal. This information has been designed to help you to understand how to complain to Humberside Police. Using this process will not affect your right to complain directly to the Information Commissioner if you feel we have not complied with our obligations under the Freedom of Information Act.

How Long Do I have to Raise A Complaint?

Once we have responded to your Freedom of Information Request you will have 40 working days in which to raise your complaint.

Who Can Complain?

Anyone who has made a Freedom of Information request in writing to the Force can complain. If you have requested information and you are not satisfied with the way we have dealt with it, you can use the complaints process to have it looked at again. If someone who requested information would like to complain but cannot do so themselves, you can complain on their behalf but it will help us if you make it clear that you are doing so.

What Can I Complain About?

If you are not satisfied with the way we have handled your request, with the fee we have charged, or with the reasons we have given for refusing to provide information, you have the right to appeal. You can complain about the range, amount and format of information we have sent following a request. You can also complain about the way a request was handled, for example, the time it took to respond.

How Do I Complain?

To deal with your complaint as quickly as possible, it will help if you can give us as much information as you can about the original request made and the reason for your complaint. Please put your complaint in writing and address it to:

FOI Appeals

[Humberside Police Information Compliance Unit](#)

Police Headquarters

